

Appellate Case No. 09-16852

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES ROTHERY, Esq.; ANDREA HOFFMAN

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

Former Sheriff LOU BLANAS; SHERIFF JOHN MCGINNIS;
Detective TIM SHEEHAN; SACRAMENTO COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, an independent branch of government of the COUNTY
OF SACRAMENTO; COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO; STATE OF
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL JERRY BROWN

Appellees/Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 2:08-cv-02064 JAM KJM

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES Former Sheriff LOU BLANAS;
Former Sheriff JOHN MCGINNIS; TIM SHEEHAN; COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO

Amanda L. McDermott, CBN 253651
John A. Lavra, CBN 114533
LONGYEAR, O'DEA & LAVRA, LLP
3620 American River Drive, Suite 230
Sacramento, California 95864
(916) 974-8500
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
III. ARGUMENTS	4
A. Appellants Fail to State a Claim for Violation of the Second Amendment as they have no constitutional right to carry a concealed firearm	4
B. Appellants Fail to State a Claim for Violation of Equal Protection Pursuant to the Fourteenth Amendment	5
1. Exemption for Honorably Retired Peace Officers	7
2. Alleged Preferential Treatment for Campaign Contributors	11
3. Membership in Sheriff’s Department Aerosquadron and Posse	13
4. Good Cause Requirement	14
C. Appellants Fail to State A Claim Against County Appellees for Violation of the Privileges and Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	15
D. Appellants Do Not Have Standing to Assert a Claim Pursuant to the Ninth Amendment.....	18
E. Appellant Rothery Lacks Standing to Pursue This Litigation	19

F. Appellants’ Claim for Declaratory/Injunctive Relief Cannot Be Maintained Against County Appellees.....	22
G. Appellants Are Not Entitled to Interim Litigation Expenses and Counsel Fees Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988	23
IV. CONCLUSION	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(c)	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
ADDENDUM California Penal Code Sections.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Opinions

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 4
<u>Austin v. New Hampshire</u> , 420 U.S. 656, (1975)	17
<u>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n</u> , 436 U.S. 371, (1978)	16, 18
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1, (1976)	12
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432, (1985)	5, 8
<u>Clements v. Fashing</u> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	11
<u>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</u> , 508 U.S. 307, (1993)	11
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215, (1990)	20
<u>Hanrahan v. Hampton</u> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	24
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312, (1993)	8, 9
<u>McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F.R. Co.</u> , 292 U.S. 230, (1934)	17
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202, (1982)	5
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	15, 17
<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106, (1976)	6
<u>Supreme Court of Va. v. Friedman</u> , 487 U.S. 59, (1988).....	16, 17
<u>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</u> , 454 U.S. 464, (1982)	19

Federal Court Opinions

Arnold v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp., 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981) 19

Blantz v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab., 727 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013) 3

De Martinez v. Ashcroft, 374 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2004) 8

Erdelyi v. O’Brien, 680 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1982) 17, 25

Fields v. Legacy Health Sys., 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

Harris v. County of Orange, 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012) 4

Madsen v. Boise State Univ., 976 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1992) 20

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) 3

Mehl v. Blanas, No. CIV. S 03-2682 MCE KJM, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32503
(E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2004) 10, 12

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) 4, 7, 15, 17, 25

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego, 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106, 1117 (S.D. Cal. 2010) 15

Peterson v. Farrow, No. 2:15-cv-00801-JAM-EFB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
89029 (E.D. Cal. July 7, 2016) 10

Proctor v. Consol. Freightways Corp., 795 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1986) 24

Ramirez v. City of Buena Park, 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009) 6

San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno, 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) 8, 9

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) 8, 11

United States Code

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012) 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2012) 23

State Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code § 820.2.....22
Cal. Penal Code § 12025 (Deering) 7
Cal. Penal Code § 12027 (Deering)7
Cal. Penal Code § 12050, (Deering) 7
Cal. Penal Code § 16005 (Deering) 7
Cal. Penal Code § 25400 (Deering) 7
Cal. Penal Code § 25450, (Deering) 7
Cal. Penal Code § 25850 (Deering) 7
Cal. Penal Code § 25900 (Deering) 7

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 16
